input parameter has a minor influence. User input parameters can be identified using this
“tornado graph” if a more in-depth examination is needed. It is possible to determine the
link between an input factor and an economic indicator based on its horizontal bar orien-
tation (positive or negative). When the value of an input parameter rises, the value of a
financial hand also increases. Since reducing expenses would raise the net present value
(NPV), there is frequently a negative connection between initial expenditures and the
NPV as demonstrated in Figures 13 and 14.

Figure 13. The relative impact of parameters on NPV analysis.

Figure 14. Distribution of NPV analysis.

Clean Technol. 2022, 3, FOR PEER REVIEW  16

Figure 14. Distribution of NPV analysis.

The sensitivity analysis was implemented using RETScreen software with a range of
25% and for the project’s IRR-Pre-Tax asset and NPV. Results are shown in Figures 15–17.

(a) (b)

Figure 15. Sensitivity Analysis of Electricity Export rate for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV
analysis.

(a) (b)

Figure 16. Sensitivity Analysis of O&M Costs for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV analysis.

(a) (b)

-1.00%
-0.50%
0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%
4.00%

0 20 40 60 80

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

Electricity export rate $/MWh

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

0 20 40 60 80

NP
V

ELECTRICITY EXPORT RATE $/MWH

0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

 -  4,000,000  8,000,000

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

O& M Cost $

 (40,000,000)
 (30,000,000)
 (20,000,000)
 (10,000,000)

 -
 10,000,000
 20,000,000
 30,000,000
 40,000,000

 -  4,000,000  8,000,000

NP
V

O& M Costs $

-0.50%
0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

0 50 100 150

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

GHG reduction credit rate $/tCo2

 (40,000,000)
 (30,000,000)
 (20,000,000)
 (10,000,000)

 -
 10,000,000
 20,000,000
 30,000,000
 40,000,000

0 50 100 150

NP
V

GHG reduction credit rate $/tCo2

Figure 15. Sensitivity Analysis of Electricity Export rate for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV
analysis.

Clean Technol. 2022, 3, FOR PEER REVIEW  16

Figure 14. Distribution of NPV analysis.

The sensitivity analysis was implemented using RETScreen software with a range of
25% and for the project’s IRR-Pre-Tax asset and NPV. Results are shown in Figures 15–17.

(a) (b)

Figure 15. Sensitivity Analysis of Electricity Export rate for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV
analysis.

(a) (b)

Figure 16. Sensitivity Analysis of O&M Costs for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV analysis.

(a) (b)

-1.00%
-0.50%
0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%
4.00%

0 20 40 60 80

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

Electricity export rate $/MWh

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

0 20 40 60 80

NP
V

ELECTRICITY EXPORT RATE $/MWH

0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

 -  4,000,000  8,000,000

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

O& M Cost $

 (40,000,000)
 (30,000,000)
 (20,000,000)
 (10,000,000)

 -
 10,000,000
 20,000,000
 30,000,000
 40,000,000

 -  4,000,000  8,000,000

NP
V

O& M Costs $

-0.50%
0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

0 50 100 150

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

GHG reduction credit rate $/tCo2

 (40,000,000)
 (30,000,000)
 (20,000,000)
 (10,000,000)

 -
 10,000,000
 20,000,000
 30,000,000
 40,000,000

0 50 100 150

NP
V

GHG reduction credit rate $/tCo2

Figure 16. Sensitivity Analysis of O&M Costs for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV analysis.

Clean Technol. 2022, 4 30

Clean Technol. 2022, 3, FOR PEER REVIEW  16

Figure 14. Distribution of NPV analysis.

The sensitivity analysis was implemented using RETScreen software with a range of
25% and for the project’s IRR-Pre-Tax asset and NPV. Results are shown in Figures 15–17.

(a) (b)

Figure 15. Sensitivity Analysis of Electricity Export rate for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV
analysis.

(a) (b)

Figure 16. Sensitivity Analysis of O&M Costs for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis (b) NPV analysis.

(a) (b)

-1.00%
-0.50%
0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%
4.00%

0 20 40 60 80

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

Electricity export rate $/MWh

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

0 20 40 60 80

NP
V

ELECTRICITY EXPORT RATE $/MWH

0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

 -  4,000,000  8,000,000

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

O& M Cost $

 (40,000,000)
 (30,000,000)
 (20,000,000)
 (10,000,000)

 -
 10,000,000
 20,000,000
 30,000,000
 40,000,000

 -  4,000,000  8,000,000

NP
V

O& M Costs $

-0.50%
0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

0 50 100 150

Pr
e-

Ta
x I

RR
 -A

ss
et

s

GHG reduction credit rate $/tCo2

 (40,000,000)
 (30,000,000)
 (20,000,000)
 (10,000,000)

 -
 10,000,000
 20,000,000
 30,000,000
 40,000,000

0 50 100 150

NP
V

GHG reduction credit rate $/tCo2

Figure 17. Sensitivity Analysis of GHG reduction credit rate for (a) Pre−Tax IRR Asset analysis
(b) NPV analysis.

The summary of the Risk and sensitivity analysis is shown in Table 8.

Table 8. Risk analysis summary of the wind farm.

Parameter Unit Value Range Minimum Maximum

Initial Cost $ 176,400,000 25% 132,300,000.00 220,500,000
O&M $ 5,333,333 25% 4,000,000 6,666,666
Electricity Exported to
the grid MWh 185,633 25% 139,225 232,041

Electricity Export rate $/MWh 54.00 25% 40.50 67.50
Net GHG reduction—Credit
duration tCO2 3,632,206 25% 2,724,155 4,540,258